equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were
granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and
January 1, 2005.  The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to the
Transition Date.

Mandatory Exceptions under IFRS

The IFRS 1 mandatory exception applied by the Company in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS is as follows:

(iii) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP unless those estimates were in
error.  The Company’s IFRS estimates as at the Transition Date are consistent with its Canadian GAAP
estimates as at that date.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive income for prior periods presented under
Canadian GAAP to IFRSs as of the same date.  In addition, an explanation is required for any material
adjustments to cash flows to the extent that they exist. The analysis which follows represents the
reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted:

ALMADEN MINERALS LTD.  Page 33 of 39
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Statements of Financial Positions

  As at January 1, 2009  As at December 31, 2009

   Effect of   Effect of
   Transition to   Transition to
 note GAAP IFRS IFRS   GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   $   1,013,580   $   -   $   1,013,580   $   875,101   $   -   $   875,101
Investment   1,549,036   -   1,549,036   1,261,651   -   1,261,651
Reclamation deposit   81,500   -   81,500   84,000   -   84,000
Mineral property deposit   138,929   -   138,929   138,929   -   138,929
Mineral properties   8,235,749   -   8,235,749   8,416,597   -   8,416,597
   11,018,794   -   11,018,794   10,776,278   -   10,776,278

Current assets
Inventory   274,768   -   274,768   274,768   -   274,768
Marketable securities   340,893   -   340,893   763,479   -   763,479
Accounts receivable and
  prepaid expenses   448,675   -   448,675   702,227   -   702,227
Cash and cash equivalents   12,318,950   -   12,318,950   13,142,671   -   13,142,671
   13,383,286   -   13,383,286   14,883,145   -   14,883,145

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 24,402,080   $   -   $ 24,402,080   $ 25,659,423   $   -   $ 25,659,423

ALMADEN MINERALS LTD.  Page 34 of 39
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Statements of Financial Position

  As at January 1, 2009  As at December 31, 2009

   Effect of   Effect of
   Transition to   Transition to
 note GAAP IFRS IFRS   GAAP IFRS IFRS

EQUITY
Share capital   $49,159,392   $   -   $49,159,392   $50,877,609   $   -   $50,877,609
Reserves
  Equity settled employee
   Benefits 19(iv)   -   4,509,023   4,509,023   -   4,576,523   4,576,523
  Warrants 19(iv)   -   176,741   176,741   -   1,158,726   1,158,726
  Available-for-sale financial
   Assets 19(iv)   -   (1,358,650)   (1,358,650)   -   (736,359)   (736,359)
Contributed surplus 19(iv)   4,685,764   (4,685,764)   -   5,735,249   (5,735,249)   -
Accumulated other
  comprehensive income 19(iv)   (1,358,650)   1,358,650   -   (736,359)   736,359   -
Deficit   (28,419,696)   -   (28,419,696)   (30,705,655)   -   (30,705,655)
   24,066,810   -   24,066,810   25,170,844   -   25,170,844

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement obligation   129,332   -   129,332   135,016   -   135,016

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities   205,938   -   205,938   353,563   -   353,563
   335,270   -   335,270   488,579   -   488,579

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  $24,402,080   $   -   $24,402,080   $25,659,423   $   -   $25,659,423

ALMADEN MINERALS LTD.  Page 35 of 39
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Loss
   Year ended December 31, 2009

   Effect of
   Transition to
 note GAAP IFRS IFRS
Revenue
  Interest income   $   169,458   $   -   $   169,458
  Drilling services   2,112,832   -   2,112,832
  Other income   158,329   -   158,329
   2,440,619   -   2,440,619

Expenses
  Drilling services expenses   1,218,518   -   1,218,518